

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETITIONER

v.

ARTURO R. RECUENCO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument:	
I. The absence of a jury finding on a fact used to enhance a sentence beyond the otherwise- applicable maximum is subject to harmless- error review	9
A. The failure to submit an element of the offense to the jury is subject to harmless- error review	10
B. Reliance on a sentence-enhancing fact that was not submitted to the jury is constitutionally equivalent to failing to submit an element of the offense to the jury	14
II. The absence of a jury finding on the fact that respondent had been armed with a fire- arm was harmless	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 520 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 9, 15
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	23
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	23
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	3, 9
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	10, 11
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2 (1996)	12, 13
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	12
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000)	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	7, 10, 17, 23
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983)	7, 16, 17
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	27
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	10, 23
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	23
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	12
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992)	24
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	11, 12
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 110 P.3d 192 (Wash. 2005)	5
<i>State v. Linehan</i> , 56 P.3d 542 (Wash. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 945 (2003)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	5, 8, 11, 19, 20, 21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	11
<i>United States v. Candelario</i> , 240 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 922 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	10, 17, 18, 19, 28
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	15
<i>United States v. Doggett</i> , 230 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1177 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Garcia-Guizar</i> , 234 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 984 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	23
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	11, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 250 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Shea</i> , 211 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1154 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 306 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1138, 537 U.S. 1146, and 538 U.S. 1036 (2003)	26
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 271 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	25
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	16, 18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	11, 26
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	11
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	24
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	12, 16, 23, 27
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	8, 20
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	27
18 U.S.C. 2119	27
21 U.S.C. 841(b) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	1
21 U.S.C. 846	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West):	
§ 9.41.230 (2003)	4
§ 9.94A.533(3) (2003 & Supp. 2005)	2, 24
§ 9.94A.533(4) (2003 & Supp. 2005)	2
§ 9.94A.602 (2003)	3
§ 9A.04.110(6) (2000)	3
§ 9A.36.021 (2000 & Supp. 2005)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	16
Rule 52(a)	10
